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Salary of 
officers. 

Aemndment. 

also be appointed hereafter by the chief, with the 
approval of the board of fire and police commis-
sioners, as provided by law, a third assistant 
engineer, a chief operator of fire-alarm telegraph 
and two assistant operators of fire-alarm tele-
graph. 

SECTION 2. The salary of the third assist-
ant engineer shall be fifteen hundred dollars 
per annum; the salary of the chief oper-
ator of fire-alarm telegraph shall be eight hun-
dred dollars per annum; the salary of each of 
the two assistant operators of the fire-alarm tele-
graph shall be seven hundred dollars per annum. 

SEcrioN 3. The salary of each driver in the de-
partment, after the end of the second year of ser-
vice, shall hereafter be nine hundred dollars per 
annum. 

SECTION 4. This act shall he taken as an 
amendment to the charter of said city and the 
acts amendatory of chapter 184, of the laws of 
1874-, and any provision contained in said charter 
or the amendments thereof, which are necessarily 
inconsistent with the provisions of this act, are 
declared to be hereby amended or repealed, as the 
true intent and meaning of this act shall require. 

Approved April 6, 1887. 

[No. 620, A.] 	[Published April 20, 1887.] 

CHAPTER 337. 
AN ACT to regulate pawnbrokers, loan brokers, 

keepers of loan offices, dealers in second hand 
goods and keepers of junk shops in the city of 
Milwaukee, and amendatory of chapter 184, of 
the laws of 1874, being an act to revise, consoli-
date and amend the charter of the city of Mil-
waukee. 

SECTION 1. The mayor may, from tim.) to tirne, 
grant licenses under chapter 308, of the laws of 

.Grant licensee. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented 
in senate and assembly, do enact as follows: 
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1883, to such persons as shall produce to him sat-
isfactory evidence of their good character to ex-
-ercise or carry on the business of a pawnbroker, 
a loan broker, keeper of a loan office, dealer in 
second hand goods, or junk shop keeper, and no 
person shall exercise or carry on the business of 
a pawnbroker, loan broker, keeper of a loan office, 
dealer in second hand goods or junk shop keeper, 
without being duly licensed, under penalty of a 
fifty dollars fine for each and every day he or she 
shall exercise or carry on said business without 
such license. 

Stcoriox 2. Any person who loans money on Pawnbralters 
deposit or pledge of personal property or other deftued-
valuable things or who deals in the purchasing of 
personal property or other valuable thing on con-
dition of selling the same back again at a stipu-
lated price, is hereby defined and declared to be a 
pawnbroker within the meaning of this act. 
Every person receiving a license under the pro-
visions of this act shall pay therefor such sum as 
may be fixed by the common council of said city 
of Milwaukee, said license to be paid to the city 
treasurer for the use of the city. 

SECTION 3. Every person so licensed shall at the ueenpee to 

time of receiving such license or at any time give bond. 
thereafter When required by the mayor, enter 
with two sufficient sureties into a joint and ' 
several bond to the city of Milwaukee in the penal 
sum of five hundred dollars for the due obser-
vance of this act, and of all ordinances of the com-
mon council as may be passed or enforced re-
specting pawnbrokers, keepers of loan offices, 
dealers in second hand goods, and junk shop 
keepers at any time during the continuance of 
such license. 

SECTION 4. Every licensed pawnbroker, loan Must keep a 

broker, keeper of a loan office, every dealer in 
second hand goods and keeper of a junk shop, 
shall keep a book in which shall be fairly written 
in ink at the time of each loan or purchase, an 
accurate and true description in the English lan-
guage of the goods, article or thing pawned, 
pledged, or bought, the amount of money loaned 
thereon, or paid therefor, the time of pledging or 
purchasing the same; if a loan, the rate of inter-
est to be paid on such loan, and the name and 
residence, together with a true description of the 
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person or persons pawning, pledging or selling such 
goods, article or thing, and no entry made in such 
book shall be erased, obliterated, or defaced. 

SECTION 5. The said book, as well as every 
other article or thing of value pawned, pledged or 
purchased, shall at all reasonable times be open to 
the inspection of the chief of police or any mem-
ber of the police force designated by the chief of 
police for such purpose. 

SECTION 6. The chief of police may, in his dis-
cretion, cause any article or thing of value which 
has been pawned, pledged or purchased, which 
he shall have reason to believe was not so pawned 
pledged or disposed of by the lawful owner, to be 
held for the purpose of being identified by such 
lawful owner for such reasonable length of time 
as the chief of police shall deem necessary for 
such indentification. 

SECTION 7. It shall be the duty of every -  licen-
sed person aforesaid, and of every person dealing 
in second hand goods as aforesaid, to make out and 
deliver to the chief of police every day, before the 
hour of twelve noon, a legible and correct copy 
from the book required by section 4, of this act, of 
all personal property and other valuable thing re-
ceived on deposit or purchased during the preceed-
ing day, together with the time of the day when 
the same was received or purchased, and a true 
description of the person or persons by whom left 
in pledge, or from whom the same were purchased, 
and in no case shall such personal property or 
thing of value be disposed of by said pawnbroker, 
loan broker, keeper of a loan office, second hand 
dealer or junk-shop keeper, within twenty-four 
hours from the time of filing such report with the 
chief of police as herein provided, except upon 
written permission of the chief of police for that 
purpose. 

SECTION 8. No person licensed under the pro-
vision of this act shall bargain for, take, purchase 
or receive in pawn any property, bonds, notes. 
securities, article, or other valuable thing from 
any minor, nor from any intoxicated person. 

SECTION 9. The mayor may forthwith revoke 
the license of any person who shall have been 
convicted of any violation of any provision of 
this act, whether the judgment in such case shall 
have been appealed from or not. 
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Sicariori 10. Every person violating any of the 
provisions of this act shall be punished by a fine 
of not exceeding one hundred dollars, nor less than 
ten dollars, or by imprisonment in the house of 
correction of Milwaukee county for a term not 
exceeding six months, or by both such fine and 
imprisonment.  

SECTION 11. This act shall take effect and be in 
force from and after its passage and publication. 

Approved April 6, 1887. 

[No. 41S, A.] 	[Published April 22, 1887.] 

CHAPTER 342. 
AN ACT to authorize the city of Milwaukee to 

employ a veterinary surgeon. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented 
in senate and assembly, do enact as follows: • 

SzarioN 1. The city of Milwaukee shall be au- Mel employ 
thorized, and is hereby authorized to employ a "' I'''. • 
veterinary surgeon in its fire department, who 
may be required to render service in respect to all 
horses used by the city. 

SECTION 2. On or before the first Monday in Chief engineer 

July, 1887, the chief engineer of the fire depart- to nominate.
ment may nominate, with the approval of the 
board of fire and police commissioners, he may 
appoint a qualified and suitable person to be the 
veterinary surgeon of the fire department, who 
shall take the official oath required of officers of 
the city and shall hold his position at the pleasure 
of the chief. In case of a vacancy in the office at 
any time it shall be filled by appointment in the 
same way. 

SECTION 3. The veterinary surgeon so appointed To be subject 

and his successors in office. shall be subject to all LI t hu:114,2r 
the rules of the department which are applicable meek  
to such an officer, and shall also be subject always 
to the special control and direction of the chief. 
The salary of the veterinary surgeon is hereby 
fixed at six hundred dollars per year, and shall be 

80-L. 


